

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

8 Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s). 25435/200

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/05/2008
in CWJC No. 5915/2007 passed by the High Court Of Patna)

MANNU PRASAD SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(Office Report on Default)

Respondent(s)

Date : 21/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shailendra Kumar, Adv.
For Mr. Amit Pawan ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
For Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Earlier, the special leave petition was dismissed for default and an application for restoration was filed. By Order dated 27.04.2012 notices were issued on the restoration application and also on the application for condonation of delay in filing restoration application. By the same order, the petitioner was also directed, in the meantime, to file an application for substitution in respect of respondent No. 4. Again on 19.11.2012, four weeks' time was allowed for filing

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

spare copies of applications for restoration and condonation

Sushil Kumar Rakheja

Date: 2014.08.22

18:22:20 IST

Reason:

of delay in filing application for restoration. Again the matter was listed on 27.08.2013 and the case was called out

2

twice but no one appeared and the case was adjourned for four weeks. Again the matter was placed on 4.10.2013 and two weeks' time was allowed for complying with the order subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1,000/-. Even then the order was not complied with. The matter was finally placed on 21.02.2014 and four weeks' further time was allowed for filing proof of publication of show cause notice on respondent No. 4.

Till date, the order and direction of this Court have not been complied with. Hence, the special leave petition is

dismissed for non prosecution as against respondent No. 4.

(S.K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(SAROJ SAINI)
COURT MASTER