

**SECTION-XVI**

**LISTED On:01.12.2015**

**COURT No.:R-1**

**ITEM No. :5**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25435 Of 2008**

**(With Prayer for Interim Relief)**

Mannu Prasad Singh

... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 09.09.2015 when the Ld. Registrar was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Respondent nos. 1-3 could not have been served for want of the spare copies of the Special Leave Petition as well as complete particulars of the District Court concerned. Petitioner to provide the same within two weeks' time. Notice thereafter be issued. The name of respondent no. 4 has already been deleted from the array of parties vide the order of Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers dated 21st August, 2014.

List on 01st December, 2015."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 26.09.2015 filed two spare copies and has on 06.10.2015 filed one spare copy but he has not filed particulars of Trial Court, so far. Hence, show cause notice to unserved respondent nos.1-3 by usual course as well as through the Trial Court could not be issued.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court

with this Office Report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

rm