

**SECTION-XVI**

LISTED ON:19.7.2016

COURT NO.:R-1

ITEM NO. :7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.25435 of 2008**

(with prayer for interim relief)

MANJU PRASAD SINGH

...Petitioners

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 1.4.2016 when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Respondent no.1 has failed to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit despite undertaking given on 20.1.2016. However, as last opportunity four weeks time is granted to the ld. Counsel, Mr. Deepak Tyagi appearing on behalf of Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate-on-record whereafter no further request for adjournment would be entertained.*

*Particulars of the Trial Court have not been furnished in respect of respondent nos. 2 and 3 despite earlier order dt.20.1.2016. Be furnished within two weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.*

*List again on 19.7.2016."*

It is submitted that Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has not filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No.1, so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has though filed spare copies but he has not furnished particulars of Trial Court in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, so far.

Hence show-cause notice to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 through Trial Court could not be issued.

Service of show-cause notice on Respondent NoS.1-3 is incomplete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:** Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**