

SECTION-XVI

CHAMBER MATTER

Listed on 22.2.2017

Court No. 13

Item No. 8

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.25435 of 2008
(with prayer for interim relief)

MANJU PRASAD SINGH

...Petitioners

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The Office Report for Directions in the matter was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber's on 2.9.2016, when His Lordships' was pleased to pass the following order :-

"None for the petitioner.

The instant special leave petition was filed in the year 2008. In 2016, despite various opportunities having been afforded to the learned counsel for the petitioner, respondent nos. 2 and 3 remained unserved. The aforesaid position sustains till date.

In view of the above, one last opportunity is granted to the petitioner to effect service on the unserved respondent nos. 2 and 3, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 5,000/-, to be paid to the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust, within one week from today. Service be effected on respondent nos. 2 and 3 within four weeks thereafter."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has neither filed proof regarding deposited the payment of costs of Rs. 5,000/- to the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust nor furnished the fresh particulars of Trial Court for effecting service upon unserved Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 despite this Registry's letter dated 14.9.2016. Mr. D.S. Mahara, Advocate has also not filed vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 so far.

The default of the Advocate for the Petitioner/Respondent is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate
Mr. D.S. Mahara, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR